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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 5:00 PM on
Tuesday, June 12, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —May 2018
3. Minutes
a. May 8, 2018 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 00620-01 $0.00 $5.15 $5.15
b. 05190-01 $7.17 $20.61 $27.78
C. 08950-01 $11.00 $25.76 $36.76
d. 00500-02 $61.11 $175.17 $236.28

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. 5:00 P.M. CLOSED SESSION: Public Employee Performance Evaluation —
Title: General Manager; Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)

2. 6:00 P.M. Final Proposed Budget FY 2018-2019
Recommendation:
1) Review and adopt Final Proposed FY 2018 — 2019 Operating and
Capital Budget.

3. Smart Meter Installation Bid/ Meter Negotiated Sale/ Lid Negotiated Sale
Recommendation:
1) Approve Purchase Order and service agreement with National Meter for
smart meters
2) Approve Purchase Order with Famcon Supply for meter box lids
3) Authorize advertisement of bid for smart meter installation

4. Second Reading of Rate Ordinances / Retirement of Water Availability
Charge
Recommendation:
1) Perform second reading and adoption of Ordinance 89 and Ordinance
90, which upon adoption will implement the rate increases approved in the
Proposition 218 Hearing held August 9, 2016.

5. Sewer Station SCADA Improvements — Cl 207
Recommendation:

1) Consider and approve proposal from XiO, Inc. (XiO) to provide cloud
based Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) monitoring and
control systems at six sewer stations throughout the District’s service
area.
2) Consider and approve proposal from Dieners Electric for the installation
of six XiO SCADA monitoring and control systems at the six sewer
stations.



6. SB 1029 Debt Management Policy (Audit Requirement for Special Districts)
Recommendation:
1) Approve proposed Channel Islands Beach Community Services District
Municipal Debt Management Policy.

7. District Office and Yard Design Project Update
Recommendation:
1) Receive and file artist renderings of redesign options.
2) Provide direction to General Manager regarding disposal of real
property and value engineering of redesign.

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR
1. SAS114 Auditor Engagement Letter
2. PHWA Agenda Review

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, June 7, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

¢ Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2018 through 05/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/7/2018 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/01/2018 4974 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,738.00 661,409.95
05/01/2018 4975 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,241.52 658,168.43
05/01/2018 4976 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 409.00 657,759.43
05/01/2018 4977 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 657,534.43
05/01/2018 4978 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,826.26 655,708.17
05/01/2018 4979 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 655,523.17
05/01/2018 4980 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,887.50 652,635.67
05/01/2018 4982 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 283.44 652,352.23
05/02/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/1 5,137.08 657,489.31
05/02/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/1 1,419.25 658,908.56
05/03/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 6,935.76 665,844.32
05/07/2018 4983 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.50 665,543.82
05/07/2018 4984 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,077.09 664,466.73
05/07/2018 4985 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Martinez, Broc... 140.00 664,326.73
05/07/2018 4986 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 180.00 664,146.73
05/07/2018 4987 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Office HP 67.97 664,078.76
05/07/2018 4988 GEORGE VALERIE... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 55.54 664,023.22
05/07/2018 4989 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,982.50 657,040.72
05/07/2018 4990 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 4/20/18 t... 3,476.48 653,564.24
05/07/2018 4991 ROGER KRATZ 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 18.26 653,545.98
05/07/2018 4992 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 44.64 653,501.34
05/07/2018 4993 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 653,301.34
05/07/2018 4994 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 18.25 653,283.09
05/07/2018 4995 United Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable backhoe rental 2,020.69 651,262.40
05/08/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... transfer from C... 371,223.99 1,022,486.39
05/08/2018 4996 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 30.00 1,022,456.39
05/08/2018 4997 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 71.08 1,022,385.31
05/08/2018 4998 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 3943 1,022,345.88
05/08/2018 4999 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 243.23 1,022,102.65
05/08/2018 5000 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 1,021,896.95
05/08/2018 5001 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 1,021,752.79
05/08/2018 5002 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 44.93 1,021,707.86
05/08/2018 5003 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 1,021,507.86
05/08/2018 5004 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 250.47 1,021,257.39
05/08/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 23,925.87 997,331.52
05/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/3 1,645.49 998,977.01
05/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/4 3,079.87 1,002,056.88
05/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/4 pymt f... 80.90 1,002,137.78
05/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 5/4 150.00 1,002,287.78
05/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/8 11,308.50 1,013,596.28

Page 1
4



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2018 through 05/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/7/2018 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/09/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/8 8,098.74 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/09/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit 1,022,295.02
05/10/2018 5006 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Alikhan and Nast 50.00 1,022,245.02
05/10/2018 5007 advanced geotechnic... 2000 - Accounts Payable Geo. Eng. stud... 2,750.00 1,019,495.02
05/10/2018 5008 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,103.87 1,018,391.15
05/10/2018 5009 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable True-up for the... 226,354.00 792,037.15
05/10/2018 5010 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1/1/18 through ... 420.16 791,616.99
05/11/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/11 11,123.26 802,740.25
05/11/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/8 1,266.37 804,006.62
05/11/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/9 2,474.54 806,481.16
05/11/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 5/10 9,461.94 815,943.10
05/11/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/7 4,111.11 820,054.21
05/11/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 26,606.35 846,660.56
05/15/2018 EFT CalPers -split- Health Ins. 8,006.87 838,653.69
05/16/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... Dep 5/16 213,360.47 1,052,014.16
05/16/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/15 32,490.41 1,084,504.57
05/16/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/15 936.59 1,085,441.16
05/16/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 5/14 14,266.93  1,099,708.09
05/16/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Deo 5/14 750.00 1,100,458.09
05/16/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/11 964.58 1,101,422.67
05/16/2018 5011 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 568.98 1,100,853.69
05/16/2018 5012 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 555.96 1,100,297.73
05/16/2018 5013 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 246.44 1,100,051.29
05/16/2018 5014 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 31.02 1,100,020.27
05/16/2018 5015 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 52,967.61 1,047,052.66
05/16/2018 5016 Plumbers Depot, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 177.79 1,046,874.87
05/16/2018 5017 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 717.22 1,046,157.65
05/16/2018 5018 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable office internet 124.98 1,046,032.67
05/16/2018 5019 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 28591 1,045,746.76
05/16/2018 5020 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 3/16/18 t... 40,631.23 1,005,115.53
05/16/2018 5021 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable 1 year subscrip... 330.87 1,004,784.66
05/16/2018 5022 Priority Safety Servi... 2000 - Accounts Payable 266.60 1,004,518.06
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2018 through 05/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/7/2018 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/16/2018 5023 Xpress Lube 2000 - Accounts Payable Fleet Oil Chan... 123.77 1,004,394.29
05/22/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Adjusted for vo... 12.00 1,004,382.29
05/22/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 20,855.57 983,526.72
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/18 523.08  984,049.80
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 5/15 150.00  984,199.80
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/17 18,999.69 1,003,199.49
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/18 7,008.73 1,010,208.22
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/21 18,129.99 1,028,338.21
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 5/18 150.00 1,028,488.21
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 5/16 656.06 1,029,144.27
05/23/2018 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 5/22 13,006.90 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 Akbar Alikhan -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 Carol J Dillon -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 Casey D Johnson -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 E.D. Brock -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 Erika F Davis -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 Keila E Wilson -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 Mark A Espinosa -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 Peter A. Martinez -split- VOID: Direct ... X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/23/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 1,042,151.17
05/24/2018 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 85,787.56 1,127,938.73
05/24/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 58.46 1,127,880.27
05/25/2018 5024 Casey D Johnson -split- 1,107.32 1,126,772.95
05/25/2018 5025 Erika F Davis -split- 279.73 1,126,493.22
05/29/2018 RETCK Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... R. Seim 122.88 1,126,370.34
05/31/2018 5026 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable matter no. 3127... 3,959.62 1,122,410.72
05/31/2018 5027 ARC Document Solu... 2000 - Accounts Payable 63.05 1,122,347.67
05/31/2018 5028 Architects Orange, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,090.00 1,116,257.67
05/31/2018 5029 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 90.00 1,116,167.67
05/31/2018 5030 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,843.76 1,114,323.91
05/31/2018 5031 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Funds transfere... 350,000.00 764,323.91
05/31/2018 5032 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 558.83 763,765.08
05/31/2018 5033 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable Retainer for Zo... 1,500.00 762,265.08
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 05/01/2018 through 05/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

6/7/2018 10:13 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/31/2018 5034 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.00 761,998.08
05/31/2018 5035 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 429.86 761,568.22
05/31/2018 5036 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 761,343.22
05/31/2018 5037 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 761,158.22
05/31/2018 5038 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.60 761,056.62
05/31/2018 5039 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 230.01 760,826.61
05/31/2018 5040 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 250.30 760,576.31
05/31/2018 5041 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Lift Station Co... 19,937.16 740,639.15
05/31/2018 5042 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 05/05/18 ... 1,815.45 738,823.70
05/31/2018 5043 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,462.50 734,361.20
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, May 8, 2018
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 6:03 PM and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Brewer, Director
Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika
Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Deputy General
Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez.

Director Koesterer was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Consent Calendar and President Spiegel
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Nast4 - Yes 0 - No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez presented the Operations
and Maintenance Report. Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez
explained the failures at H station and B station were due to aged electrical equipment.
Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez noted that on April 11
the SCADA Pilot test at Hueneme Station began. Since its implementation there has not
been an alarm. District is looking forward to outfitting all the sewer stations with this
system beginning July 2018. Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete
Martinez also mentioned sewer station pump repairs and Operations Staff participation
in safety training during the month.

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Changes to Proposed FY 2018-2019 CIP Budget

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Alikhan pointed out the five
key changes to the proposed CIP Budget: 1) increase in Billing/Financial
Systems from $40,000 to $50,000, 2) Water Line Relocation item changing to
Water Line Monitoring decreasing the cost from an estimate of approximately
$300,000 to $60,000 3) District’s share of the cost of the Oxnard Wastewater
Treatment Plant electrical improvements increased to $200,000, 4) Pump Station
Improvements are consolidated into gne single project and 5) the addition of the
Wastewater Flow Meter Installation P8roject for the year 2019.



No action taken.

2. Revised District Policy and Procedure for the Sale of Surplus Real Property

General Manager Alikhan explained that the requested revisions to the policy
from the last Board meeting were made. Board asked questions. The Board
suggested shortening the surplus real property policy publication requirement
from 60 days to 45 days prior to auction. General Counsel John Mathews said he
would confirm this conforms to the law. If it is confirmed that it is in accordance
with the law the motion made by Vice President Brewer is to approve Revised
District Policy and Procedure for the Sale of Surplus Real Property with the
amended change from 60 days to 45 days prior to auction. Director Marcus
seconded the motion. The motion passed as amended.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 4 -Yes 0-No

President Spiegel made the motion to Authorize General Manager to begin
advertising of Las Palmas Property and set auction date pursuant to adopted
policy. Vice President Brewer seconded the motion. Motion passed all in favor.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 4 -Yes 0-No

3. Redwood Trunk Line Authorization for Payment

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez explained the final
true up payment to the City of Oxnard using a PowerPoint presentation to show
the details. Board asked questions regarding the decrease in cost and the delay
in billing. Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez
explained that the cost was renegotiated and lowered by the previous General
Manager and that the delay in billing was due to litigation issues at the City of
Oxnard. Director Marcus moved to approve the motion and Vice President
Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 4 -Yes 0-No

4. First Reading of Rate Ordinances / Retirement of Water Availability Charge

General Manager Alikhan stated this is a legal requirement to update the Rate
Ordinances to reflect the changes to the rates. In addition to the standard
requirement the water availability charge is being retired. The first reading of
Ordinances 89 and 90 were performed in title only and the public hearing date
was set for June 12, 2018. Director Marcus made the motion to Adopt Ordinance
89 and Ordinance 90 and set June 12, 2018 as the Public Hearing date. Vice
President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 4-Yes 0-No



5. Proposed Side Letter to Union Memorandum of Understanding

